ratio of the affected retirement system would not 

be less than sixty percent (60%) but not greater 

than eighty percent (80%) after the benefit 

increase is paid, 

(2) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than eighty percent (80%) 

but not greater than one hundred percent (100%) 

after the benefit increase is paid, 

(3) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than one hundred percent 

(100%) after the benefit increase is paid, or 

(4) the greater of two percent (2%) of the gross

[...]

paid not to exceed the maximum contribution level 

specified in Section 17-116.2 of this title or the 

maximum compensation level specified in paragraph 25 

of this section.  Provided, no member shall retire 

with an average salary in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) unless the member has 

made the required election and paid the required 

contributions on such salary in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), or unless an eligible 

member fulfills the requirements of Section 17-116.2C 

of this title in order to have pre-cap removal service 

included in the retirement benefit computation of the 

member using the regular annual compensation of the

[...]

semester, and who holds a valid certificate or license issued by and 

in accordance with the rules and regulations of the State Board of 

Education; 

25.  "Maximum compensation level" shall, except as otherwise 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 17-116.2C of this 

title, mean: 

a. Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for 

creditable service authorized and performed prior to 

July 1, 1995, for members not electing a higher 

maximum compensation level, 

b. Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) for creditable 

service authorized and performed prior to July 1, 

1995, for members electing a maximum compensation 

level in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), 

c. Twenty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($27,500.00) for members who, as of June 30, 1995, had 

elected to have a maximum compensation level not in 

excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), 

and who were employed by an entity or institution 

within The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education 

for creditable service authorized and performed on or 

after July 1, 1995, but not later than June 30, 1996, 

if such member does not elect a higher maximum 

compensation level for this period as authorized by 

Section 17-116.2A of this title, 

d. Thirty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($32,500.00) 

for members employed by a comprehensive university if 

the member meets the requirements imposed by Section 

17-116.2A of this title and the member elects to 

impose a higher maximum compensation level for service 

performed on or after July 1, 1995, but not later than 

June 30, 1996, 

e. Forty-four Thousand Dollars ($44,000.00) for members 

who, as of June 30, 1995, had elected to have a 

maximum compensation level in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), and who were employed 

by an entity or institution within The Oklahoma State 

System of Higher Education for creditable service 

authorized and performed on or after July 1, 1995, but 

not later than June 30, 1996, if such member does not 

elect a higher maximum compensation level for this 

period as authorized by Section 17-116.2A of this 

title, 

f. Forty-nine Thousand Dollars ($49,000.00) for members 

employed by a comprehensive university if the member 

meets the requirements imposed by Section 17-116.2A of 

this title and the member elects to impose a higher 

maximum compensation level for service performed on or 

after July 1, 1995, but not later than June 30, 1996,